Gain on sale of portion of New Zealand JV interest (12.4)   -   -   -   -
Alternative Fuel Mixture Credit -   (63.5)   (55.8)   (85.9)   -

Pro Forma Operating Income 64.5$   57.4$   55.3$   48.3$   43.2$

Net Income 57.0$   0.71$ 97.7$   1.21$  81.1$   1.01$   107.7$ 1.35$   25.9$   0.33$

Gain on sale of portion of New Zealand JV interest (11.5)   (0.15)  -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Alternative Fuel Mixture Credit -   -   (64.3)   (0.79)   (49.1)   (0.61)   (79.3)   (0.99)   -   -

Pro Forma Net Income 45.5$   0.56$ 33.4$   0.42$  32.0$   0.40$   28.4$   0.36$   25.9$   0.33$

 Per
Diluted
Share

Three Months Ended

 Per
Diluted
Share

 Per
Diluted
Share

 Per
Diluted
Share

 Per
Diluted
Share

19 Rayonier Proprietary Information

Adjusted EBITDA by Segment
($ Millions)

Performance Wood Corporate
Timber Real Estate Fibers Products Trading and other Total

Three Months Ended

March 31, 2010

Pro forma Operating Income * 8.2$   17.4$   44.9$   -$   0.6$   (6.6)$   64.5$

Depreciation, depletion and amortization 16.8   9.5   15.8   1.1   -   0.1   43.3

Non-cash cost of real estate sold -   2.2   -   -   -   -   2.2

 Adjusted EBITDA 25.0$   29.1$   60.7$   1.1$   0.6$   (6.5)$   110.0$

December 31, 2009

Pro forma Operating Income * 7.3$   4.7$   58.6$   (2.8)$   (0.4)$   (10.0)$   57.4$

Depreciation, depletion and amortization 12.0   1.7   16.5   1.1   -   0.2   31.5

Non-Operating Expenses -   -   -   -   -   (0.1)   (0.1)

Non-cash cost of real estate sold -   1.3   -   -   -   -   1.3

 Adjusted EBITDA 19.3$   7.7$   75.1$   (1.7)$   (0.4)$   (9.9)$   90.1$

March 31, 2009

Operating Income (2.3)$   14.4$   40.8$   (3.6)$   0.7$   (6.8)$   43.2$

Depreciation, depletion and amortization 17.4   5.4   14.3   1.2   -   0.2   38.5

Non-cash cost of real estate sold -   3.5   -   -   -   -   3.5

 Adjusted EBITDA 15.1$   23.3$   55.1$   (2.4)$   0.7$   (6.6)$   85.2$

* Pro forma operating income is a non-GAAP measure, see page 18 for reconciliation.

20 Rayonier Proprietary Information

Mar 31, Dec 31, Mar 31,

2010 2009 2009

Sales

   Western U.S. 15.3$   12.4$   9.3$

   Eastern U.S. 29.5   19.3   23.9

   New Zealand * 2.3   2.5   1.7

   Total 47.1$   34.2$   34.9$

Operating income / (loss)

   Western U.S. 0.4$   (0.5)$   (3.9)$

   Eastern U.S. 8.3   7.8   3.0

   New Zealand / Other  (0.5)   -   (1.4)